

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-774

MARBEL MENDOZA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0068535**

**NEAL A. DUPREE
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT I.....9

MR. MENDOZA WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.9

 A. Introduction.....9

 B. Trial counsel asserted contradictory and inconsistent arguments to the jury as to the identity of the shooter 13

 C. Trial counsel broke his promise to the jury in opening statement and failed to present available evidence that there was no attempted robbery by failing to call Lazaro Cuellar as a witness. 21

 D. Trial counsel was ineffective in preparing and presenting exculpatory evidence of gunshot residue. 32

 E. Cumulative error 44

ARGUMENT II 44

MR. MENDOZA WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY/ SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 44

 A. Trial counsel failed to investigate, discover and present mitigation evidence. 44

1. Introduction.....	44
2. Deficient performance	45
3. Prejudice	68
B. Trial counsel opened the door to allow the State to present evidence of Mr. Mendoza’s pending charges for robbery with a firearm.	74
C. Trial counsel was ineffective for calling Humberto Cuellar as a witness in the Penalty Phase.....	75
D. Conclusion	76
ARGUMENT III	78
MR. MENDOZA WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING.....	78
A. Judge Tunis improperly failed to disqualify herself.....	78
B. The lower court improperly excluded the testimony of certain witnesses	79
1. Steven Potolsky Esq.	79
2. Holly Ackerman, Ph. D.	81
3. Odalys Rojas	84
4. Alexander Suarez.....	85
C. The lower Court erred when it refused to admit items into evidence	87
1. Evidence relating to expert witnesses.....	87
a. QEEG tests.....	87
b. Materials supplied to expert witnesses	88
2. Evidence from the trial attorney’s files	88
CONCLUSION.....	89
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	32, 40
<u>Anderson v. Butler</u> , 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988)	28, 29
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 802 So 2d 705 (Fla. 2003)	84
<u>Berry v. Gramley</u> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 808 (N.D. Illinois 1999)	29
<u>Bland v. California</u> , 20 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	31
<u>Combs v. Commonwealth</u> , 74 S.W.3d 738 (K.Y. 2002)	86
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney</u> , 204 F. 3d 453 (3d Cir. 2000).....	77
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008).....	89
<u>Gamez v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994).....	86
<u>Gray v. Branker</u> , 529 F.3d 220 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	74
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<u>Harris v. Wood</u> , 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995).....	44
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	31
<u>Light v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	30
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	79
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997).....	70, 74
<u>Miller v. Francis</u> , 269 F.3d 609, 615-16 (6th Cir. 2001)	43
<u>Montgomery v. Peterson</u> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988).....	22

<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	85
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	44
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	77
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	79
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	31
<u>Suarez v. Dugger</u> , 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988).....	79
<u>Sule v. State</u> , 968 So. 2d 99 (2007).....	86
<u>United States v. Tyrone</u> , 878 F.2d 702 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	30
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<u>Williams v. Allen</u> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	71, 72, 73
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	46, 68

Statutes

§90.610(1), Florida Evidence Code	85
§90.704, Florida Evidence Code.....	82
§921.141(1), Fla. Stat.....	83

Other Authorities

American Bar Association (ABA) Standards of Criminal Justice	11
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989).....	passim
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003)	passim
Fla. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 3E(1)a	79

Rules

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(d) (1).....79

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....86

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....9, 44

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII9, 44

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV9, 44
